
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Date and Time :- Tuesday, 1 September 2020 at 3.30 p.m.
Venue:- Virtual Meeting
Membership:- Councillors Cusworth, Elliot, M. Elliott, Jarvis and 

Watson (Chair)
Contact Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor

01709 254352 or Katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk

The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence. 

To receive the apologies of any Panel Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 June 2020. (Pages 1 - 4)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 30 June 2020, and approve them as a true and correct record of 
the proceedings.

3. Declarations of Interest. 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Exclusion of the press and public. 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

5. LAC Council Update (Pages 5 - 9)
To receive an update for information on the activities of the LAC Council during 
lockdown. 

6. Corporate Parenting Performance Report - June 2020 (Pages 10 - 30)
To receive a performance report for information in respect of corporate 
parenting through June 2020. 

 



7. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

8. Date and time of the next meeting 

The next virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be held on 3 
November 2020, commencing at 3.30 pm.

Sharon Kemp,
Chief Executive.  



1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 30/06/20

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
Tuesday, 30th June, 2020

Present:- Councillor Watson (in the Chair); Councillors Cusworth, Elliot, M. Elliott and 
Jarvis.

Apologies for absence:- Sally Hodges and Sue Wilson 

48.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4 February 2020, were 
approved as a true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

49.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

50.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items for which it was necessary to exclude members of 
the press or public.

51.   LAC COUNCIL UPDATE 

An update on the activities of the LAC Council was presented for the 
information of the panel. It was noted that for the next virtual meeting it 
would be arranged to have the LAC representatives themselves in 
attendance.

52.   COVID-19 UPDATE 

An update was provided for the information of the Panel as to the 
developments pertaining to health care for Looked After Children and 
Young People, especially in view of COVID-19. The Panel were first 
presented with a reflection on a positive outcome of a conference event, 
prior to COVID-19, to which the LAC Council contributed. The panel were 
also informed of the status of ongoing collaboration among designated 
nurses to streamline data collection and processing. A new named doctor 
and three staff nurses will be newly added to the team designated for 
Looked After Children and Young People to provide continuity and 
consistency. These developments took into consideration the voice of the 
Young People, who stated they desired to have continuity with staff rather 
than telling their story over and over to a new staff member at each visit. 
The staff were therefore able to become specialists and improve quality 
by changing their language in specific ways, standardising data 
maintenance procedures, and making the experience more child-friendly. 
A few face-to-face contacts were resuming, but video and phone contacts 
wou
[...]
d that some children 
possibly needed to be prioritised to be seen by dentists because of prior 
neglect. It was further emphasised that for Looked After Children who had 
not had a PEP meeting conducted, this was in most cases because they 
had ceased to be looked after before a PEP meeting could be conducted 
for that year, or because they came into care just after the cycle had been 
completed. Finally a word of praise was offered by the Chair who noted 
for the record his thanks to staff who have been tirelessly providing these 
services.

54.   REVIEW OF LADO PROCESS AND ITS IMPACT ON FOSTER CARER 
RETENTION 

Attention was given to a report presented by Councillor Victoria Cusworth, 
regarding the findings of a subcommittee review on the LADO process. 
Concerns that some foster carers had received inadequate support had 
been investigated as part of this review. The sub-group had met 4 times 
over 8 months and had consulted with officers and partners. 

The process required that all allegations were thoroughly investigated in a 
fair and balanced way and involved parties informed of the outcomes. It 
was assured that consistency and continuity was provided throughout the 
shift from the single designated LADO officer to the current process in 

Page 2



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 30/06/20

which a single manager oversaw the allegation through to the end of the 
investigation. Logs were kept so that patterns and trends could be 
noticed.  

Details were provided regarding praise that this system had garnered for 
exemplary good practice. There had been a subsequent decline in de-
registrations and resignations of foster carers. It was noted that a fine 
balance had been established and maintained between safeguarding the 
young people and supporting the foster carers.

In discussion, it was clarified that, if there were a breakdown or an 
unplanned move, such cases automatically were reported back to the 
Fostering Panel. To provide assurance, without going into case detail, 
officers offered to provide a general overview of LADO case figures that 
go through these processes. 

55.   SETTLED STATUS FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN WHO ARE E.U. 
CITIZENS 

Attention was given to a report updating the panel of progress towards 
settled status for Looked After Children who are also citizens of the 
European Union. It was noted that following the planned departure of the 
United Kingdom from the European Union it was important to arrange 
settled status for children in care of the authority who would otherwise 
possibly be required to return to a country of origin in which they have no 
experience or family connections. 

Work has been completed in order to identify the cohort of children in 
need of settled status. Of the 65 paper applications received, 30 of those 
had been completed, with the aim to have the rest completed by the end 
of July. Feedback from the Home Office has been positive, with requests 
for Rotherham MBC staff to support others in the region. 

The pandemic has interrupted work, and has resulted in suspension in 
some operations of services associated with the Home Office and relevant 
Embassies throughout the European Union. Further updates are 
forthcoming to the Panel at subsequent meetings. Of 79 children in total, 
we were not yet approaching half having had their paperwork resolved. 

In discussion, it was wondered if extensions might be allowed in view of 
the extenuating situation. Assurance was provided that these children’s 
needs are being progressed according to the original timeline. If it did so 
happen that the paperwork could not be completed on the current 
timeline, these children would still be in care with no risk of immediate 
deportation. In such a situation, the applications would then have to be 
progressed under the new circumstances, but there was no reason at this 
time to anticipate that eventuality will be necessary.

Page 3



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 30/06/20 4

56.   URGENT BUSINESS 

It was the view of the Chair that a call-out regarding recruitment for 
membership of the Fostering Panel would be appropriate and much 
appreciated.  

57.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced the next virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel will be held on 1 September 2020, commencing at 3.30 pm.

Page 4



 

P
ag

e1
 

 

 

Summary 

The LAC Council and Lil’ LAC Club have creatively adapted the way we are engaging with each 
other during the Coronavirus and have been meeting virtually on Zoom.  We have also engaged in 
partnership working with Charlotte Elliot CEO of Affinity 2020 and provided daily Zoom Activities 
for LAC across the borough. We have enjoyed the support from Charlee Bewsher, Regional 
Children in Care Council, Youth Work Unit to provide Zoom Spaces to enable Rotherham LAC 
Council meetings to go ahead. LAC Council Shaping Rotherham through voice & influence work 
has had to be put on hold as our young people have succumbed to ‘Zoom Gloom’, where 
individuals are fed up of meeting on line and only want to meet up in person.  However, our LAC 
have entered into the Coram Voice Writing Competition, joined in Affinity Zoom Sessions, Engage 
in Work-Wise Summer Academy, engaged as participants and volunteers in LAC Affinity Activities 
face to face, and received Bags of Care.  Supporting our Looked After Children & Young People 
with what they need in these unprecedented times. 

 
The numerous experiences and opportunities offered to young people at the LAC Council and Lil’ 
LACC and wider LAC & leaving care community are specifically designed to increase social capital, 
self-awareness and self-esteem, to foster resilience and support better outcomes for our 
vulnerable young people. Here are some of the things that we have been doing to achieve these 
outcomes during the past 3 months, that we would like to share with you: 
 
 
 
 
LAC Council and LIL LAC Club members engaged in the annual 
Coram Voi
[...]
ment Letter 
Children’s Social Care Monthly Performance Reports 
 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 9 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel  
No 
 
Council Approval Required No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public No  

Page 11



Page 3 of 9 
 

Title:   Corporate Parenting Performance Report – June 2020 

1. Recommendations  
 
1.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to receive the report and 

accompanying dataset (Appendix A) and consider issues arising. 
 
 

2. Background 

2.1 This report provides evidence to the council’s commitment to improvement 
and providing performance information to enable scrutiny of the 
improvements and the impact on the outcomes for children and young 
people in care.  It should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
performance data report which provides trend data, graphical analysis and 
benchmarking data against national and statistical neighbour averages. 

2.2 Targets, including associated ‘RAG’ (red, amber, green rating) tolerances, 
are included. These have been set in consideration of available national 
and statistical neighbour benchmarking data, recent performance levels 
and, importantly, Rotherham’s improvement journey. 

2.4 Please note that all benchmarking data is as at the latest data release by 
the DfE and relates to 2018/19 outturn 

2.5 The narrative supplied within the report has been informed by the 
Assistant Director for Children’s Services and the Head of Looked After 
Children Services. 

 
 

3. Key Issues 

3.1 Through this reporting period all services and interventions offered by the 
council have been impacted upon by Covid -19. The narrative offered below 
will reflect some of the challenges this has posed for the Looked After 
Children of Rotherham and how RMBC CYPS have worked to minimise the 
negative impact to ensuring effective care planning continues to support 
each young person’s stability and progress. 
 

3.2 Looked After Children Profi
[...]
h 10%).  This reflects a small number of 
young people and their carers who have had placement disruptions.  
However, we have also had some positive moves for young people 
to semi independence as part of their transition planning in 
preparation for adulthood. 

 
3.4.5 The number of children in family-based setting has remained 

consistent throughout the year with 81.7% at the end of June. 
 

 
3.5 Health and Dental 

 
3.5.1 Dental checks are continuing the downward trend that started in 

October 2019 (88.1%) to 64.8% in June 2020.   The Covid-19 
pandemic beginning in March 2020 enforced the closure of dentists, 
giving a further impact on this measure.  Now that the dentists have 
reopened, this will be an area of focus for our looked after children. 
 

3.5.2 Performance for Initial Health Assessments (IHA) in June was 
83.3% with 5 out of 6 children receiving their assessment in time.  
 

3.5.3 Up to date health assessments for all LAC has declined from 89.3% 
in April to 83.5% in June.    
  
 

3.6 LAC Education 
 
3.6.1 Rotherham has a local standard to ensure that each Personal 

Education Plan (PEP) is of good quality and refreshed every term 
(rather than the annual minimum standard).   
 

3.6.2 At the end of the Spring Term, 97.7% of eligible LAC population had 
a Personal Education Plan and 86.3% of LAC had a PEP meeting 
during the term.  Both measures were slightly improved compared 
to the previous term.  

Page 14



Page 6 of 9 
 

 
3.6.3 During the spring term, 7.1% of sessions were lost due to absence 

for those children who have been LAC continuously for the previous 
12 months.  

 
3.6.4 For the same cohort, 19.1% of LAC were classed as persistent 

absentees in the spring term. This means they missed 10% or more 
of their sessions.  

 
3.6.5 Of those who were LAC for at least 12 months, 14.5% had at least 

one fixed term exclusion during the spring term.  Exclusions at the 
end of the Spring term were higher than they were in the 
[...]
6 Number of SGOs started (Legal Status) High Count 5 2 1 0 3  - - 67 62 69

6.7 Percentage of LAC who have ceased to be looked after due to a Special 
Guardianship Order High Percentage 3.7% 15.4% 7.7% 18.2% 13.5%  - 9.8% 8.2% 13.1% 16.2% 12.3% 

(2017)
22.0% 
(2017)

12.0% 
(2017)

17.0% 
(2017)

6.8 LAC cases reviewed within timescales High Percentage 94.1% 95.3% 94.9% 94.3% 94.9%  <90% 90%> 95%+ 83.3% 91.3% 90.6% 88.6% 90.7%

6.9 % of children adopted High Percentage 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9%  <20% 20%> 22.7%+ 26.3% 14.4% 13.9% 12.6% 11.2% 17.3% 42.0% 12.0% 16.6%

6.10 Health of Looked After Children - up to date Health Assessments High Percentage 87.3% 89.3% 87.1% 83.5% -  <90% 90%> 95%+ 92.8% 89.5% 83.7% 91.8% 85.5%

6.11 Health of Looked After Children - up to date Dental Assessments High Percentage 73.9% 76.4% 70.1% 64.8% -  <90% 90%> 95%+ 95.0% 57.3% 72.5% 88.4% 68.2%

6.12 Health of Looked After Children - Initial Health Assessments carried out 
within 20 working days High Percentage 100.0% 100.0% 71.4% 83.3% 79.4%  8.4% 18.2% 55.7% 51.1% 86.4%

6.13 % of LAC with a PEP (Termly) High Percentage - 97.7% - - - - <90% 90%> 95%+ 76.0% 97.8% 97.0% 93.6% 97.5%

6.14 % of LAC with up to date PEPs (Termly) High Percentage - 86.3% - - - - <90% 90%> 95%+ - - 98.9% 97.4% 95.0%

6.15 LAC Overall absence - % of sessions lost due to absence Low Percentage - 7.1% - - - - 5.0% 4.1% 5.7% 4.7% TBC 4.7% 3.5% 4.5% 3.9%

6.16 % of LAC who are classed as persistent absentees Low Percentage - 19.1% - - - - 11.7% 12.2% 13.3% 11.7% TBC 10.0% 7.1% 10.6% 8.8%

6.17 % of LAC with at least one fixed term exclusion Low Percentage - 14.5% - - - - 11.8% 13.1% 15.5% TBC TBC 13.7% 9.0% 11.8% 9.6%

6.18 % of LAC on reduced timetable arrangements Low Percentage - 7.2% - - - - - - - - -

6.19 % of eligible LAC with an up to date plan High Percentage 92.6% 94.5% 94.4% 94.2% -  <93% 93%> 95%+ 98.4% 79.1% 89.5% 98.0% 92.6%

6.20 % LAC visits up to date & completed within timescale of National Mini
[...]
5

20

25

30

35

Ja
n-

20

Fe
b-

20

M
ar

-2
0

Ap
r-

20

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

Au
g-

20

Se
p-

20

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

De
c-

20

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-2
1

IN MONTH PERFORMANCE

Maximum caseload of social workers Key Safeguarding Teams LAC Teams

0

5

10

15

20

25

Ja
n-

20

Fe
b-

20

M
ar

-
20

Ap
r-

20

M
ay

-
20

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

Au
g-

20

Se
p-

20

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-
20

De
c-

20

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-
21

Average number of cases per team

LAC Teams 1-3 LAC Teams 4 & 5 Duty Teams CIN Teams Disability Team

Appendix A - Corporate Parenting Monthly Performance Report - Jun 2020 I1.xlsx 12 of 12

P
age 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 June 2020.
	Minutes

	5 LAC Council Update
	6 Corporate Parenting Performance Report - June 2020
	Appendix A - Corporate Parenting Monthly Performance Report - Jun 2020 I1
	Title Page
	Performance Summary
	LAC
	LAC-REVIEW PLAN VISIT
	LAC-HEALTH
	LAC-EDUCATION
	LAC-PLACEMENTS
	FOSTERING
	ADOPTIONS
	CARE LEAVERS
	CASELOADS





Minutes of the meeting


1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 01/09/20

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
Tuesday, 1st September, 2020

Present:- Councillor Watson (in the Chair); Councillors Cusworth, Elliot, M. Elliott and 
Jarvis.

58.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2020. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2020, were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

59.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

60.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC. 

The Chair confirmed that there were no items on the agenda for which it 
would be necessary to exclude the press and public.

61.   LAC COUNCIL UPDATE 

Attention was given to a report presented by the Looked After Children 
Participation Lead. The report included an update on activities of the LAC 
Council and Little LAC Club. These activities included virtual meetings 
and contests as well as safe in-person events that involved Looked After 
Children across the Borough. Thanks were expressed to volunteers and 
to everyone who came along to help behind the scenes to make the 
events a success. It was noted that funding had also been secured for 
care-leavers. The report was noted for information.

62.   CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT - JUNE 2020 

Attention was given to a performance report for Corporate Parenting 
through June 2020. The report included an appendix with figures 
comparing the current numbers against previous measurements. Figures 
for children entering and leaving care, moving placements, and adoptions 
were presented. There was only one adoption through the first few 
months of this measurement cycle. There have been two since then, but 
this number is not as high as the previous year’s 10 adoptions in quarter 
1. Figures for up-to-date health assessments and dental assessments 
were also presented, which were not as high as desired due to lockdown. 
Where visits have been impossible, virtual visits have been conducted 
wherever possible. Numbers related to school attendance and education 
plans were also identified. Accommodation and pathway plan information 
was also presented. 

In discussion, it was noted that the lockdown had placed strain on 
families. It was noted that Rotherham has not seen the massive increase 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 01/09/20 2

in numbers of looked after children that other authorities have seen. 

Members also raised questions around dental visit numbers, if work was 
being done by dentists to make the dental checks more familiar and 
accessible for children. The response from officers provided assurances 
that in the past the issue had been recording the work that was done by 
dentists, but that now dentists were often closed during COVID. A 
response was offered for the next meeting.

Members suggested that an oral hygienist be invited to visit schools. The 
response from officers welcomed the suggestion and stated that this 
would be raised in the upcoming discussions with TRFT. 

Members asked if Looked After Children with urgent needs had been 
prioritised. Officers provided reassurances that Looked After Children 
have been asked to be prioritised for routine checks. It was noted that 
LAC nurses have been supportive in communicating to the children, 
particularly the older children who may be reluctant. 

The report was noted for information.

63.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair announced there were no urgent items of business.

64.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced that the next virtual meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel would be held on 3 November 2020, at 3.30 pm. 


